## **PRESS RELEASE**



## Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation

Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands 1 Lower Navy Hill Road, Navy Hill, Saipan, MP 96950



CHCC-PR-21-161

May 14, 2021 5:00 PM ChST

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

## CHCC and COVID-19 Task Force open second daily vaccination site

The Commonwealth Healthcare Corporation (CHCC) and the Governor's COVID-19 Task Force opened a second vaccination site at the Multi-Purpose Center to administer Moderna and Johnson & Johnson/Janssen vaccines for 18-year-olds and older. The site will operate Monday to Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.; and Saturdays, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Walk-ins are accepted at all vaccination sites, including village outreaches. Last call for walk-ins at all sites is an hour before closing. Village outreaches will remain operating from 8 a.m. to noon, at the following scheduled locations to administer Moderna and Johnson & Johnson/Janssen vaccines for individuals aged 18 and older:

- May 15
   San Antonio
   Systems of Care (next to the basketball court)
- May 22
   Kagman
   Kagman Community Center (next to the fire station)
- May 29
   Northern Marianas College
   Building J
- June 5San RoqueSan Roque Parish social hall

MCATS vaccination operations will now run Monday to Friday, 8 a.m. to 6 p.m., and Saturdays, 8 a.m. to noon. For Rota and Tinian schedules, please visit <a href="https://www.vaccinatecnmi.com">www.vaccinatecnmi.com</a>.

For May 15 and 17, 2021, the one-dose Johnson & Johnson/Janssen COVID-19 vaccine will be the first option for individuals 18-years-old and older at all vaccination sites. If individuals request for a vaccine other than the Johnson & Johnson/Janssen vaccine, they will be rebooked for another date.

For 12- to 17-year-olds, the Pfizer-BioNTech vaccine will be available only at the MCATS.

Register for vaccinations online at www.vaccinatecnmi.com, or call 682-SHOT (7468).

For more information about CHCC programs, please follow us on Facebook, Instagram, and Twitter at @cnmichcc, check out our website at <a href="www.chcc.gov.mp">www.chcc.gov.mp</a> or call us at (670) 234-8950.

This press release may be found online at <a href="http://www.chcc.gov.mp/pressrelease.html">http://www.chcc.gov.mp/pressrelease.html</a>.